company’s responsibility to pay health insurance contributions to BPJS remains unchanged. 

However, since June 2017, BPJS has not received the previous contribution amounts. 

On May 19th, 2017, BPJS received notification from PT. Freeport via email requested 

1,611 (one thousand six hundred and eleven) BPJS Health participants, including the late 

Irwan Dahlan, be transferred and not included in the bill for June 2017. This was because he 

left and no longer worked for the company. In other words, Irwan Dahlan was laid off because 

he resigned.